awarded the Contract to RDS Vending, LLC ("the Contractor"), which submitted the highest

responsible bid; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Contract is for a period of one (1) year, with a

monthly concession fee payable to the City in the amount of One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty

Three Dollars ($ I ,253.00) or 25o/o of gross sales, whichever is greater, with three (3) possible

renewals ofone (1) year each beginning on or about July 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public Works that

the City enter into the Contract with the Contractor as stated above, for a period of one year

[...]

SECTION 1. Contract 17008PW - Vending Machine Service in the

City/County Building and other City Buildings - between the City and RDS Vending, LLC, for

period of o4e year, with a monthly concession fee payable to the City in the amount of One

Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Three Dollars ($ 1 ,253 .00) or 25Yo of gross sales, whichever is

greater, with three (3) possible renewals of one (1) year each, acopy of which, in substantial

form, is attached hereto as Exhibit "4," is hereby approved, and the Mayor and the City Clerk

hereby authorized to execute as many copies of the contract, as well as all additional